

SHEPHERD, FINKELMAN,
MILLER & SHAH, LLP
James C. Shah
Natalie Finkelman Bennett
475 White Horse Pike
Collingswood, NJ 08107
Telephone: (856) 858-1770
Facsimile: (856) 858-7012
Email: jshah@sfmslaw.com
nfinkelman@sfmslaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Class

(Additional Counsel to appear on the signature page)

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

STEPHEN TREWIN and JOSEPH)	
FARHATT, On Behalf of)	Civ. No. 3:12-CV-01475 (MAS) (DEA)
Themselves And All Others)	
Similarly Situated,)	
)	MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
Plaintiffs,)	PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED
vs.)	MOTION SEEKING ENTRY OF AN
)	ORDER PRELIMINARILY
CHURCH & DWIGHT, INC.,)	APPROVING PROPOSED CLASS
)	ACTION SETTLEMENT
Defendant.)	
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	1
A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations	1
B. History Of The Litigation.....	2
C. The Terms Of The Settlement Agreement.....	3
1. Common Fund	4
2. Injunctive Relief.....	5
3. Dismissal With Prejudice and Release of Claims	6
D. Notification To Class Members	7
III. THIS COURT SHOULD PRELIMINARILY APPROVE THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT	8
A. Class Action Settlement Procedure	9
B. The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable and Adequate	11
C. Certification Of The Proposed Class For Purposes Of Settlement Only Is Appropriate	14
1. Numerosity Under Rule 23(a)(1).....	15
2. Commonality Under Rule 23(a)(2).....	16
3. Typicality Under Rule 23(a)(3)	17
4. Adequacy Of Representation Under Rule 23(a)(4)	18
5. The Requirements Of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Met	19
D. The Court Should Approve The Notice Plan.....	22
E. A Final Approval Hearing Should Be Scheduled	25
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amchem Prods. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 14, 19

Augustin v. Jablonsky,
461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 22

Cotton v. Hinton,
559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977) 14

Curiale v. Lenox Group, Inc.,
2008 WL 4899474 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 14, 2008) 12

DeBoer v. Mellon Mortgage Co.,
64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995) 23

Dewey v. Volkswagen of Am.,
728 F. Supp. 2d 546 (D.N.J. 2010) 14, 20

Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless,
609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 25

Fidel v. Farley,
534 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008) 23

Girsh v. Jepson,
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)..... 12

Gregory v. McCabe, Weisberg & Conway, PC.,
2014 WL 2615534 (D.N.J., June 12, 2014)..... 12, 18, 21

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.,
150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) 14

Hanlon v. Palace Entm’t Holdings, LLC,
2012 WL 27461 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 3, 2012)..... 10

In re Aetna UCR Litig.,
2013 WL 4697994 (D.N.J., Aug. 30, 2013) 10

In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119870 (W.D.Ky. Dec. 22, 2009)..... 22, 23

In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 9

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 22

<i>In re OSB Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56584 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 3, 2007)	15
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997)	13-14
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Sales Litig.</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>In re Sch. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 921 F.2d 1330 (3d Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....	9, 17
<i>Inmates of the Northumberland County</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126479 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 17, 2009)	17
<i>Johnston v. HBO Film Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 265 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2001).....	17, 18
<i>Jones v. Commerce Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2085357 (D.N.J. July 16, 2007).....	12, 18, 21
<i>Mehling v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 467 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	10
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Ritti v. U-Haul Int’l., Inc.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23393 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 26, 2006).....	18
<i>Smith v. Prof’l Billing & Mgmt. Servs.</i> , 2007 WL 4191749 (D.N.J. Nov. 21, 2007)	9, 10, 11, 21
<i>Stewart v. Abraham</i> , 275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....	20, 22
<i>Tardiff v. Knox County</i> , 365 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Varacallo v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005).....	13
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	16
<i>Walsh v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.</i> , 726 F.2d 956 (3d Cir. 1983).....	10

Williams v. First Nat'l Bank,
216 U.S. 582 (1910)..... 9

Zinberg v. Washington Bancorp, Inc.,
138 F.R.D. 397 (D.N.J. 1990)..... 15
